Notice of Decision by California Energy Commission



To: Confice of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 98512-3044

X California Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 Clearinghouse No: _

2011089005

From: California Energy Commission 1516 9th Street Sacramento, CA 95814

<u>Subject</u>: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1768

Project Title: PALMDALE HYBRID POWER PLANT

Energy Commission Docket Number: 08-AFC-9

Energy Commission Contact Person: Felicia Miller Telephone: (916) 654-4640

<u>Project Location</u>: The Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant will occupy 333 acres, located in the northernmost portion of the City of Palmdale. The project address is 950 East Avenue M, located at the intersection of Sierra Highway and Avenue M. The project is located immediately north and west of the combined facilities of Los Angeles/Palmdale Regional Airport and Air Force Plant 42.

County: Los Angeles

<u>Project Description</u>: The Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant will be a hybrid of natural gas-fired combined cycle generating equipment integrated with solar thermal generating equipment with a nominal electrical output of 570 megawatts (MW) and designed to provide base and peak load power services.

On August 10, 2011, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code. The Energy Commission adopted the Presiding Member's Proposed Decision (PMPD), Errata and Applicant's Request for Clarification to the PMPD Errata. The Commission has compiled a single document combining these three documents for the convenience of the parties and the public. The effective date of the Decision is August 15, 2011.

The Commission docket files containing the PMPD, Errata, Applicant's Request for Clarification to the PMPD Errata, the compiled final Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. Those documents and other information regarding the project are also available on the Commission's web site located at

http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/palmdale/index.html.



Notice of Decision – Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant August 2011



State of California—The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 2011 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

RECEIPT#

			STATE CLEA	RING	HOUSE # (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE	. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY			20	11089005
LEADAGENCY					
California Energy Commission	n				August 11, 2011
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	3				DOCUMENT NUMBER
Sacramento, California					
PROJECT TITLE					
Palmdale Hybrid Power Proje	ct				1
PROJECTAPPLICANTNAME					PHONENUMBER
City of Palmdale					(661) 267-5107
PROJECTAPPLICANTADDRESS		CITY	STATE		ZIPCODE
38300 Sierra Highway PROJECT APPLICANT (Check ap		Palmdale	CA		93350
Local Public Agency	School District	Other Special District	State Age		Private Entity
E Local Public / geney				noy	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Repo	ort (EIR)		\$2,839.25	5\$_	\$0.00
Negative Declaration (ND)	(MND)		\$2,044.00) \$_	\$0.00
Application Fee Water Div	version (State Water Resources	s Control Board Only)	\$850.00) \$_	\$0.00
Projects Subject to Certifie	ed Regulatory Programs (CRP)		\$965.50) \$_	\$965.50
County Administrative Fee			\$50.00) \$_	\$0.00
Project that is exempt from	n fees				
Notice of Exemption					
DFG No Effect Deter	mination (Form Attached)				
Other				\$_	
PAYMENT METHOD:					
Cash Credit	Check 🔲 Other		TOTAL RECEIVED)\$_	\$965.50
SIGNATURE	1 0		me		
× Berria	lui (a)		Project Manager		

FILED AUG 1 6 2011 Resources Agency of California



NOTICE

Each project applicant shall remit to the county clerk on or before filing a Notice of Determination (see Public Resources Code, Section 21152) the fee required under Fish and Game Code Section 711.4(d). Without the appropriate fee, statutory or categorical exemption, or a valid no effect determination form, issued by the Department of Fish and Game (DFG), the notice of determination is not operative, vested, or final, and shall not be accepted by the clerk.

COLLECTION PROCEDURES FOR COUNTY GOVERNMENTS

- 1. The original cash receipt is to be issued to a project applicant when payment is made in conjunction with filing a Notice of Determination. The second copy is to be submitted to the DFG on a monthly basis. The remaining copies will be retained by the county (one for the lead agency and one for the county clerk).
- For projects that are statutorily exempt or categorically exempt (Sections 15260-15285 or 15300-15333, Title 14, California Code of Regulations) and are filed with the county clerk, the cash receipt shall be completed and attached to the Notice of Exemption. No fee is due for statutorily exempt or categorically exempt projects.
- 3. For projects that the DFG has found to have no effect, the cash receipt shall be completed, and attached to the Notice of Determination; it is mandatory that a copy of the DFG No Effect Determination Form be attached to the Notice of Determination. If the project applicant does not have a No Effect Determination Form from DFG, then the appropriate filing fee is due.
- 4. Within 30 days after the end of each month in which the filing fees are collected, each county will summarize and record the amount collected on the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31) and remit the amount collected to the State Treasurer.

Identify the remittance on the State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31) as "Environmental Document Filing Fees" per Fish and Game Code Section 711.4.

DO NOT COMBINE THE ENVIRONMENTAL FEES WITH THE STATE SHARE OF FISH AND GAME FINES.

The following documents are to be mailed by the county clerk to DFG on a monthly basis:

- (A) A photocopy of the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31);
- (B) DFG/ASB copies of all cash receipts (including all voided receipts);
- (C) A copy of all DFG No Effect Determination Forms;
- (D) A copy of all DFG Notice of Determination filed with the county during the preceding month; and
- (E) A list of the complete name, address and telephone number of all project applicants for which a Notice of Determination has been filed. If this information is contained on the cash receipt filed with DFG under Section 753.5(e)(5), Title 14, CCR, no additional information is required.

Resources Aganey of Centeral

Mail to:

Department of Fish and Game Accounting Services Branch 1416 Ninth Street, Box 944209 Sacramento, California 94244-2090

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 2011 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT	RECEIPT#	412123	
	STATE CLEA	ARING HOUSE # (If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	2011089005		
EADAGENCY		DATE SILE/11	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		8/16/11	
SZCPANGNAU	DOCUMENT NUMBER		
PROJECT TITLE			
POJECTAPPLICANTNAME			
		PHONENUMBER	
PROJECTAPPLICANTADDRESS	STATE	(916)654-464(ZIPCODE	
1516 9th Strept SOCRONENTO	CA	95414	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):			
Local Public Agency School District Other Special District	State Age	ency Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:			
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	\$2,839.2		
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (ND)(MND)	\$2,044.00 \$		
Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)	\$850.00 \$		
Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)	\$965.50 \$ 965.50		
 County Administrative Fee Project that is exempt from fees 	\$50.0	0 \$	
Notice of Exemption			
DFG No Effect Determination (Form Atlached)			
Other		\$	
PAYMENT METHOD:			
🔲 Cash 🔲 Credit 🔲 Check 🔲 Other	TOTALRECEIVE	5 \$ 965.50	
SIGNATURE	TILE		
Ada	etuda	nL	
X AD C	57842	10	

.